

No. 21-499

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS VEGA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TERRENCE B. TEKOH,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
CO-CHAIR, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

STEVE ART  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. OWENS  
JULIA RICKERT  
SAMANTHA HAMILTON  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
311 North Aberdeen St.  
Chicago, IL 60607  
(312) 243-5900  
steve@loevy.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>DICKERSON</i> .....	5
A. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Criminal Prosecutions and Convictions By Means of Compelled Statements During Police Interrogation .....	5
B. <i>Dickerson</i> Reaffirmed That <i>Miranda's</i> Warnings Are Constitutionally Required .....	8
C. Adopting Petitioner's Argument Would Contradict <i>Dickerson</i> and Undermine <i>Miranda</i> .....	10
II. POLICE OFFICERS CAN CAUSE VIOLATIONS OF <i>MIRANDA'S</i> FIFTH AMENDMENT RULE .....	14
A. This Court's Criminal Procedure Precedents Uniformly Recognize Police May Cause Fifth Amendment Violations .....	15
B. The Fifth Amendment Analysis Under Section 1983 Is No Different .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
III. REMOVING CIVIL REMEDIES WHEN POLICE COMMIT FIFTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS WILL HARM THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	27
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	25
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	12, 33
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	11
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	17, 18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	21
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	6, 15
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896).....	6, 7
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	27
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	18
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	19
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) .....	28
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961) .....	28
<i>D.C. v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....	21
<i>Darwin v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 346 (1968) .....	19
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) .....	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	20
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	11
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957).....	19
<i>Greenwald v. Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519 (1968).....	19
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	33
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	32
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	24-25
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	32
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Jackson v. Barnes</i> , 749 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Winstead</i> , 900 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6, 16
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	26
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	24
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	12
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	26, 32
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 121 S. Ct. 873 (2001).....	26
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	33
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. P.R. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876).....	23, 29
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>Monell v. New York Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	21, 27
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	17, 22
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	33, 11, 13, 33
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	33
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	32
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	9, 18
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	32-33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	26
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178, 201 (2013) .....	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006) .....	19
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	19
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	25
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959) .....	17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 20-659, 596 U.S. ____ (Apr. 4, 2022).....	14, 26
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 264 (1990).....	22
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	9, 33
<i>Vogt v. City of Hays</i> , 844 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Weaver v. Brenner</i> , 40 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20-21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
C.G. ADDISON, WRONGS AND THEIR REMEDIES, BEING A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TORTS (2d ed. 1869) .....	23
F. HILLARD, I THE LAW OF TORTS OR PRIVATE WRONGS (1859) .....	24
INBAU ET AL., CRIMINAL INTERROGATION & CONFESSIONS (Fifth Ed. 2013) .....	13
INBAU ET AL., CRIMINAL INTERROGATION & CONFESSIONS (Third Ed. 1986) .....	13, 31
Redlich et al., <i>The Influence of Confessions on Guilty Pleas and Plea Discounts</i> , 28 PSYCH., PUB. POLICY, & L. 143 (2007) .....	34
T. SHEARMAN & A. REDFIELD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF NEGLIGENCE (1869).....	23
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Exporting and Importing Miranda</i> , 97 B.U. L. REV. 1235 (2017) .....	13
